DOCKET NUMBER 507-13-5905

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE §

NUMBERS 723897 and 184838 § OF

ISSUED TO §

LINDSEY DEON GRISWOLD § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: LINDSEY DEON GRISWOLD
205 BRUSH
BORGER, TX 79007

BETH BIERMAN
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
300 WEST 15TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

At the regularly scheduled public meeting on January 23-24, 2014, the Texas Board
of Nursing (Board) considered the following items: (1) Order Number 2, Dismissing Case,
issued by the ALJ in the above cited matter; (2) Staff's recommendation that the Board
revoke the Respondent's registered and vocational nursing licenses by default; and (3)
Respondent's recommendation to the Board regarding the above cited matter, if any.

On October 14, 2013, the ALJ convened a hearing on the merits in this matter. Staff
of the Board was present for the hearing. However, the Respondent was not present at the
hearing, and no one appeared on her behalf. During the hearing on October 14, 2013,
Staff introduced evidence into the record demonstrating that Respondent had been sent
a Notice of Final Hearing by first class certified mail return receipt requested to her last
known address of record maintained by the Board in accordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code
§213.10(a). The ALJ found that Staff's notice was adequate and issued Order No. 2,
granting Staff's Motion for Default and dismissing the case from the docket of SOAH and
remanding it to the Board for informal disposition on a default basis in accordance with the
Government Code §2001.056.

The Board, after review and due consideration of Order Number 2, Dismissing Case,
issued by the ALJ in the above cited matter, finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged
to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with the
Government Code §2001.054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show
compliance with all the requirements of the Occupations Code Chapter 301 (Nursing
Practice Act) for retention of Respondent's licenses to practice professional and vocational
nursing in the State of Texas. The Board further finds that the Formal Charges were
properly initiated and filed in accordance with the Occupations Code §301.458. The Board
further finds that proper and timely notice regarding the violations alleged in the Formal
Charges was given to Respondent in accordance with the requirements of the Government
Code §2001.051 and §2001.052 and 1 Tex. Admin. Code §155.501. The Board further
finds that the Respondent failed to appear in accordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code
Chapter 213 and 1 Tex. Admin. Code §155.501. As a result of the Respondent's failure to
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appear, the Board has determined that the factual allegations listed in the Formal Charges
are to be deemed admitted by default and the Board is authorized to enter a default order
against the Respondent pursuant to the Government Code §2001.056 and 22 Tex. Admin.
Code §213.22. Further, the Board has determined that it is entitled to revoke the
Respondent's registered and vocational nursing licenses pursuant to 22 Tex. Admin. Code
§213.33(m).

Therefore, the Board hereby adopts the factual allegations, which have been
deemed admitted, and the conclusions of law contained in the Formal Charges, which are
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes, and Staff's
recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order will be properly served on all
parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing in
accordance with the Government Code Chapter 2001 and 22 Tex. Admin.Code §213.23(l),
as applicable. All parties have a right to judicial review of this Order. All proposed findings
of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically adopted herein are hereby
denied.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT Permanent Certificate Numbers
723897 and 184838, previously issued to LINDSEY DEON GRISWOLD, to practice nursing
in the State of Texas be, and the same are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to
Respondent’s multi-state privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

FURTHER, pursuant to the Occupations Code §301.467, RESPONDENT is
not eligible to petition for reinstatement of licensure until at least one (1) year has elapsed
from the date of this Order. Further, upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT
must satisfy all then existing requirements for relicensure.

Entered this Q3‘/A day of January, 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

7

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THE BOARD

Attachment: Formal Charges



In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Registered Nurse §
License Number 723897 & §
Permanent Vocational Nurse §
License Number 184838 §
Issued to LINDSEY DEON GRISWOLD, §

Respondent §  BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is adisciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
LINDSEY DEON GRISWOLD, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 723897 which is
in current status at the time of this pleading, and a Vocational Nurse holding License Number
184838, which is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading,

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent’s address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding,

CHARGE 1.

On or about June 17, 2013, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order issued to her
by the Texas Board of Nursing on September 27, 2012. Non-compliance is the result of her failure
to comply with all requirements of the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN)
participation agreement in that she failed 1o submit enrollment forms, monthly Self Reports and
Attendance Records. Additionally, Respondent missed a required drug screen on May 6, 2013 and
was suspended for non-payment. On or about June 17, 2013, Respondent was dismissed from the
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). Stipulation number three (3) of the Agreed
Order dated September 27, 2012, states:

“RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN participation
agreement during its term and SHALL keep her license(s) to practice nursing in the State of
Texas current.”

A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated September 27, 2012,
is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)4&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.

The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attomey General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,




Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorpotated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use
Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www .bon texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.htmi.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges,
will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order dated February 27, 2008
& Order dated September 27, 2013.

Filed this 19" day of August, 2013,

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

James W. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel!
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P; (512) 305-6811
F:(512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: Order of the Board dated September 27, 2012

Order of the Board dated February 27, 2008
0/2012.06.19



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 723897 and Vocational § -

Nurse License Number 184838 §

issusd to LINDSEY DEON GRISWOLD § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafier referred 10 as the Board,
considered the matter of LINDSEY DEON GRISWOLD, Registered Nurse License Number 723897
and Vocational Nurse License Number 184838, hereinafier referred to as Respondent. .

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent w;ived représentation by
counsel, informal procesdings, noﬁqe and bearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on
May 9, 2012, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director.

EINDINGS QF FACT

. Priortothe institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
- show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the Ticense(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hegring, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is cusrently licensad to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas and
holds a license to practics vocational nursing which is in delinquent status.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Frank Phillips College,
Borger, Texas, on May 15, 2002, Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in
the State of Texas on July 3, 2002. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing
from Amarillo College, Amarilio, Texas, on December 15, 2005. Respondent was licensed
to practice professional nursing on January 31, 2006.
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Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

7102-9/03 Unknown

10/03-4/05 _ LVN Borger Healthcare Center
Borger, Texas

5/05-12/06 LVN/RN Nurses by Prescription
‘Borger, Texas

12/05-2/09- ' RN Golden Plains Community Hospital
Borger, Texas

3/09-5/09 Unknown

6/09-1/12 RN , Golden Plains Community Hospital
Borger, Texas - ‘

2/12-Present Unknown

On February 27, 2008, Respondent's licedse to practice professional and vocational nursing

“in the State of Texas was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing, A copy

of the Agreed Order dated February 27, 2008, Findlngs of Fact and Conclusions of Law is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Atthe time of the incident in Findings of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent was employed
asa Registered Nurse with Golden Plains Community Hospital, Borger, Texas, and had been
in this position for approximately two (2) years and seven (7) months.

On or about January 23, 2012, whilé employed with Golden Plains Community Hospital,
Borger, Texas, Respondent admitted she misappropriated Hydrocodone from patient #
20005786 for her own personal use. Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud the facility
and patients of the cost of the medications.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states she signed out two
Hydrocodone pills from the Pyxis Medication Dispensing System and did not give them to
the patient. Respondent said she'd been taking pain pills for her neck since she had two
surgeries in February and March 2010, . .

The Respondent's conduct de#ctibed in the preceding Finding of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

723897117 -2- ) c40
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13.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlied substances or chermical
dependency.

Respondent's conduct described in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8) was significantly
influenced by Respondent's dependency on chemicals,

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance prograr should

‘be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Ocoupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE§217.12(1)(A).(1)B)(6XG)&(®).

The evideace received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301,452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registersd Nurso License Number 723897 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 184838, heretofore issued to LINDSEY DEON

GRISWOLD, including revocation of Respondent’s license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas. - . ’

The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in @ peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for refemral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code. :

ORDER
-IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, i lieu of the

sanction of Revocation under Seotion 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

723897:117 -3-

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
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of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the date of entry

of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL include
payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount qf five hundred dollars ($500.00)
payable to TPAPN. _
(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL wajve canfidentiality
and provide 2 copy of the executed ‘IPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing.
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply: with all reqmrements of the TPAPN
participation agrcomenf during its term and SHALL keep her license(s) to practice nursing in the
State of Texas current.
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nurging of any ;riolation of the TPAPN participation sgreement. |
ITIS FURTHER AGREED a1d ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL sompiy nal
m with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, Saction §§301.001 ef seg., the
Rules and Regulations Relating fo Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADM]N
CODE§21L.lerseq. and this Onder.
| | IT IS FURTHER AGREED snd ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse liccn.s;ure compact pﬁv.ilcges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
T ISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Reséondcut’s license(s) is/are
encumbsred by this Order, Resporkient may not work outside the State of Texas pursvant to e
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state whare Respondeat wishes to work.
’ IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this

Onder or the terms of the participation agreemeut with the TPAPN, sach noncompliance will result

723897:117 -4 clo0




in further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551,

Texas Occupations Code, 'or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact

privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the Stats of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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Tundersiaud that 1 have the sight to legal counse! priorto signing this A greed Order.
Twaive represetitation by councel. Ihave reviewed this Order. [nsktheradmit nordeny the violation
allagsd horein. 1do ackaowledge possossing a diaguosls that desmsme.eligibleto participats inthe
Texas Pecr Asslstance Prograin fox Nurses, By ny signature ou this Order, T agree.to the Flndings
of Baot, Conoluslons of Law, and Conditlans Oue (1) through Fou.r (4) of this Order 10 obtain
dioposition 6f the ellcgations thraugh pesr assitano end Lo avoid further disclpHnRry sction in this
W. { waive judiclal reviow of thig Order, 1understand thatthis Ozder beoames effective upon
aeoaptanne. by the Bxacutiva Dicactoron behalf of the Texay Board of Nucsling, and & copy will be
malled v ms. Iunderstend. that {FY flf to oomply with gll tenus and oonditions of this Order, L will

- besubjctto nvesiigadon and disciplinary sanction, Includi ng revosation of wy lcense(s) to prastioe

suelog i ho State of Texas, ee a congeguence of my noscormpliruce

Stgneatils 95 deyof Sept 20 1Q
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director,
Texas Board of Nursing,

onbehalfofthe
does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 25*
day of September, 2012, by LINDSEY DEON GRISWOLD, Registered Nurse License Number
7238?7 and Vocational Nurse License Number 184838, and said Order is final.

',‘““'.I.l"”‘”’l )
S0 CEN, ity Entered and effective this 27 day of September, 2012.

S« W
f*-"“"’; ok ma%“‘/
2 iv . UIni =
%@, i o\}‘ R Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
R PRy A Executive Director on behalf
I’n‘: O:’ "\'\\\ fsai
RLIFNTPITTLY 0 dBOal‘d

123891117 -7-




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

L L T I T TR P S AP DPPAN

pieog o7 ja 0P MDD

In the Matter of Registered Nurse - § AGREED
License Number 723897 and §

Vocational Nurse License ' §

Number 184838 §

issued to LINDSEY DEON N‘ICHOLSON § ORDER

On this tiay the Texas Bband"of Nursing,'hcminaﬁcr-refetred to as the Board,.
considered the. matter of LNDSEY DEON NICHOLSON nglstcred Nurse L:cense Numbcr
723897 and Vocauonal Nurse I.tcense Number 184838 hereinafter referred to as prondent

Infomlatmn recexved by the Board produced evidence that Resp ondent may have '
_ \nolated Sect:on 301 452(b)(10) & (13), Texas Occupahons Code. Respoadcnt wmved.
rapwsentaﬁon by counsel mformal confetence, notlce and hzarmg and agreed to the entry of this- |
Otder offered on. J anuary 14 2008 by Kathennc A, Thomas, MN, RN BxecutWe Dxrector

| mw INGS OF FACT - |
1. Priortothe mstituuon of Agency proceedmgs, notxce of the mafters spoclﬁcd below in thesc -

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent wes givén an opportumty to
show compllance with all reqmremcnts of ﬂle law for mtenuon of thc hcensc o

2. Respondent wmved represcutatnon by counsel, informal conference, nouce and heanng, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. .

3. Respondentis current]y licensed to practice profossxonal nursmg in the State of Texas and
“ holds a license to practice vocational nursing i the State of 'l‘exas ‘which is in Dclmqucnt
status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Frank Phillips College,
- Borger, Texas on May 15, 2002, and an Associate Degree in Nursing from Amarillo
College, Amarillo, Texas on December 15, 2005. - Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in theé State of Texas in July 2002 and to prachce professional nursing

in the State of Texas in J anuary 2006. ‘ :

723697:013 _ ' S , cA0

Somap jo R0 FOSL

1 40 S0 291 vy poads JO 51 15 31 VO

IR (83UDN130P ) JO 4000 208 por ‘IR

233400 w 3q O T KJHA0 AQAII oD |



Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

5/02 - 8/03 GVN/Staff LVN Golden Plains Community Hospital
: ' Borger, Texas
4/03 - 8/03 SfLVN - Amarillo Nursing Center
_ L Amarillo, Texas
8/03 - 7/05 Staff LVN . Borger Healthoare Center
' Borger, Texas
8/05 -present -  Unknown

At the time of the uicuieﬂts in Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) aid Eight (8),
Respondent was employed as 4 Staff LVN with Borger Healthcare Ccnter, Borger, Texas,
and had been 'in tlns position for one (1) year and four (4) months.

On-or about December 21,2004, while employed as a Staff LVN with Borger Healthcare
Center, Borger, Texas, ROSpondent neglected to report to the appropriate authorities that she -
witnessed RE, RN, strike Resident RM in the face. Réspondent's failure to report the; abiise
of Resident RM exposed the msldents to addmonal incidents of abusq, which: created an,
unsafe envxronment. :

Onor about December 21, 2004, whlle cmployed as a Staff LVN with Borger Healthcare

Center, Borger, Texas, Respondent forced Resident RM to take medications after his tefusal

- Respondent’s conduct may have resuited in emouonal harm to thc rcsxdcnt and was a
vmlatmn of patients' rights, -

In teferencc to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that she knew the
incident should be reported, but was fearful of retaliation because RP, RN, was the daughter
of thie Director of Nursing, - In reference to Fmdmg of Fact Numiber Bight (8), Respondent
denies that she disregarded Resident RM's rights in that there was an order to crush the
medications if necessary and mix theni with water. Respondeiit and RP, RN, attempted to
administer these medications and it was at this time that RP, RN, struck Resident RM.
Resident RM spit the medications out and no other attempt was made; The physxcxan was

contacted and the medxcations were-administered via injection. :

BALANCE OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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10. The Resp ondent's conduct described in the precedmg Findings of Fact was reporiable under
the provisions of Sections 301 401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

[. Pursuantto Texas Occupatlons Code, Seotions 301 451-301 455, the Board has jutisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to, prove violation of Section 301 452(bj(l 0) & (13),
Texas Occupations Code; 22 TEX, AEMIN CODE §217 11(1)(“1\.) &. (B), ‘and 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(C). '

4, " The ev:dence received is suﬁ"tcxcnt cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 723897 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 184838, heretofore issued to LINDSEY DEON

NICHOLSON, including.revoostion of Respondent’s licenses to’ pracuce professmnal and
vocauonal nursing in the State of Texas. - : y

IT IS THEREFORE AGRBBD dnd ORDBRBD, subjectto ratification by the 'I‘exas
Board of N utsmg, thatRESPONDENT SHALL recewc the sanctlon of RBMBDIM,‘EDUCATION
and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursuig Practice Act, Re\nsed Civil
' Statutes of Texas as aménded, Texas Occupatmns Code §§301 001 et seq., the Rules and
Regulatlons Rclatmg to Professxona‘l and Vocztional Nursc Educanon, hoensure and Practice, 22
'I‘EX ADMIN. CODB §211 01 etseq and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREBD and ORDERED that ‘this Ordcr SHALL be apphcablc
fq Respondent's muitistate licensure privilege;if any, to practice professional and vocational nursing
in the.State of I'I‘exas. '

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

723897:013 -3- _ c40



encummbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure prii}ilcge without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing ﬁ the partyvstatc where Respondeant wishes to work.
© ITIS FURTHER AGREED that:

('l) RESPOﬁDENT SHALL deliver. ‘the wallet-sized licét;ée;s issued to I.,I.NDSEY'
DEON NICHOLSON to the ofﬁce of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date
of ratification of thls Otder for appropnate notauon

(2) RESPONDEN'I‘ SHALL, w1ﬂnn one(l) yeat of entry of tlns Order, successfully '
eomplete acourse in Texas nursmg junSprudencc and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL cbtain Board |
approval of the course prior to enrollsnent only if the course is m_t bemg offered by a pre-approved
provxder Home study courses and video programs will niot be approved.. In order for the: course to
be approved, the target audlcnce shall mclude nurses, It shall be a minimum of six (6) comact lmurs
. in length The oomscs content shall mclude thc Nursmg Practice Act, standards of pracuce, )
documentation of care, principles ofnursmg ethics, ocnﬁdcntxahty, professional boundanes, andthe
Board's Disclplmary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Mlsconduct, Fraud, Theft and Decepuon,
Nurses with Chzmxcal Dependency, and Lying and Falsxﬁcauon Courses focusing on malpmticc
{ssues will not be accepted. RBSPONDBN‘I‘ SHALL CAUSB the sponsoring institution to suibmit ‘
a Verification of Comsc‘Compleuon form, provided by the Board, to the Ofﬁce of the Board to
verify REéPONDEﬁ'I‘s successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition
0 any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
requirements ti:e Board las for ref icm Baard-agpraved courses may'befau'nd ;zt thefollowing
Board website address: MMMEAYJW&MZ . |

3) RESPONDBNT SHALL within one (1) ycar of eniry of this Order,

723897013 ' ; T 4. . : c40




Tunderstand that T have the right to-legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waivcfepre,ée:_xtatipn by counsel, I have reviewed this Ordér. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I_.'agréo to the Findings of Fact,
ConblllSions of Law, Ordcr, ‘ahd any cond.itio.iis» of said Order, to avoid further disciﬁlinary action if
this matter, I waive judicial review of this Otder 1 undetstand that whcn thxs Order becomes final
and thc terms of this Ordcr become eﬁ‘ectwc L copy wﬂl bc mailed to me. I undemmlad that if T fail
to comply with all torms and condlt:ons of this Order, I \mll be subject to mvestlgauon and
d1sc1plmary sanction, mcludmg rc%cahon of my hccnses to practxcc professional and vocatwnal '

nursmg in the State of Tcxas, as a consequenoe of my noncomplzance '

: s@ed this Qﬁ'- dayof M'zoo-s
MQ@\M

LINDSEY DEON NICHOLSON, Respondent

723897013 . -6- . ]



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Dircctor, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
215t day of “February, 2008; by LINDSEY DEON NICHOLSON, Registered Nurée License

Number 723897 and Vocational Nurse License Number 184838, and said Order is final.

Bffective this 27th day of Febiruafy, 2008.

-~

" Katherine A, Thomds, MN, RN
Execitive Director on behalf
of said Board - - ‘
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